same by the Governor giving to such officer a copy of the charge against him, and an opportunity of being heard in his defence.

SEC. 22. Every person who shall have been guilty of Violating previolating any of the provisions of this act, or the chap-visions of this ter to which this is amendatory, shall be ineligible to ment any judicial office in this State for three years thereafter; and every person holding any judicial office who shall have so offended, or who shall offend during his term of office, shall be immediately removed from his office, and his office shall be and is hereby declared vacant.

SEC. 23. The judge of each circuit court, shall, at Judges to give each term thereof, give this act in special charge to the this act in grand jury. graud juries.

SEC. 24. Nothing in this act shall be construed to Appeals. prohibit the right of appeal, as in other cases of like nature, before justices of the peace.

SEC. 25. So much of chapter 138 of the Revised Sta- Repealed. tutes entitled "Of offences against public policy," as conflicts with the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed."

SEC. 26. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1858.

Chapter 118.

Published May 19th, 1858.

An Aor to amend Chapter one hundred and forty-three, of the Revised Statutes of this State, entitled "Of demanding Fugitives from Justice and proceedings thereon."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Section one of the act to which this act is Sect. 1, chap, amendatory, is hereby amended, by adding the follow-143 amended ing: *Provided*, That no account of any such agent appointed under and pursuant to the provisions of this section shall hereafter be so andited by the Governor, and paid from the State Treasury, except in cases

٠**٠**,

ĩ

1

when the accused is charged with treason, murder, isol manslaughter, arson, perjury, robbery from the person, or kidnapping; and in all other cases, the account shall be audited and allowed by the Board of Supervisors of the county where the alleged crime or offence was committed, and when so allowed by such board, it shall be paid from the treasury of such county, and not from the treasury of the State. Neither shall any account be allowed or paid by the State when the criminal escaped from the custody of any sheriff or constable, or from the jail where he or she is confined, but shall be a charge against the county.

> SEC. 3. If the application is made upon an indictment, two certified copies thereof shall accompany the application, one of which shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of State; *Provided*, That if requisitions are asked for from more than one State, there shall be a certified copy of the indictment for each State, besides the one which is by this act required to be filed.

> SEC. 4. If the application is made upon affidavit, the justice before whom such affidavits are taken shall certify whether in his opinion the parties making them are to be believed. The clerk of the circuit court shall certify that the person before whom the said affidavits [are taken,] is a justice of (naming the town and county.) The same number of copies of the affidavits shall be furnished as is provided in the case of indictments in the last preceding section.

> SEC. 5. Nothing in this act shall be construed as prohibiting the issue of requisitions by the Governor in cases where the District Attorney, or other officer of this State, shall refuse to make the application, or when by reason of sickness, or a vacancy in the office, the application cannot be made by a District Attorney or other officer; or in other cases where by proper affidavits ample proofs of the propriety and necessity of a

> > ، دون بنا ق

: >

11

2 11

1111 - - -

Two certified copies to accompany application. Proviso.

Justice—what to certify, Olerk of circuit court-what to certify

The issue of requisitions not prohibited

6.3

. . . .

requisition shall be furnished to the Governor, but which for good reasons cannot be placed in the form prescribed by this act.

SEC. 6. This act shall be immediately published, and shall take effect upon such publication.

Approved May 17th, 1858.

Chapter 119.

Published May 20th, 1858.

An Act to amend chapter ninety-nine of the General Laws of 1857, entitled "An Act to change the fiscal year of the State of Wisconsin, and to amend an act relating to Printing," approved April 9th, 1852.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three of the act to which this is Relating to an amendment, is hereby so amended, as to require the number of reprinting of two thousand copies of such reports as are points to be referred to in said section three, for the use of the Senate, and three thousand copies for the use of the Assembly, and no more.

SEC. 2. So much of any act as is inconsistent with Repealed. the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. All acts or parts of acts authorizing the Repealed. printing or binding of the Governor's message, and the reports and documents accompanying the same in the journals of the Senate or Assembly, or in an appendix thereto, or in board or cloth covers, in any manner or to any number, except as authorized by section twenty, of chapter 504, of the laws of 1852, are hereby repealed.

Suc. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication.

Approved May 17th, 1858.

391

1 .